At the Regular Meeting, of the Greensville County Board of Supervisors, held on Monday, March 16, 2020, with Budget Session being held at 4:00 P.M., Closed Session at 6:00 P.M. and Regular Session being held at 7:00 P.M., in the Board Room of the Greensville County Government Building, 1781 Greensville County Circle, Emporia, Virginia.

 

            Present
:
Belinda D. Astrop, Chairman
 


James R. Brown, Vice-Chairman



Tony M. Conwell



William B. Cain



               


               

----------

 

          Chairman Astrop called the meeting to order at 4:00 P.M.

----------



In Re:  Budget Session


Mrs. Brenda Parson, County Administrator, stated that the material handed out today consisted mainly of reports and supplemental information.  She stated that each department budget would be explained and an overview given of the request received.  She then stated if the Board wished to have a face-to-face meeting with any of the department heads, she would set a time for the department heads to meet with the Board.

-----



In Re:  Proposed Budget Calendar


Mrs. Parson reviewed the budget calendar stating that action would need to be taken today.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to adopt the calendar budget for FY2021.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.

-----



In Re:  Departmental Notes


Mrs. Parson stated that a 2.5% COLA increase was being recommended for next fiscal year.  She also stated that the Employee Health Insurance for FY2020-2021 had a slight increase from $639 per month to $653 per month per employee.

-----



In Re:  Board of Supervisors


Mrs. Parson stated the budget for FY2020 was $132,278 and Staff was recommending a proposed total budget amount of $151,462 for FY2021. She stated that there was a slight increase of what was being recommended in the upcoming fiscal year due to an increase in the line item for professional services in the amount of $15,000.  Mrs. Parson stated that budgeted for the current year was $35,000 and the recommendation was for $50,000 for the upcoming year.


Chairman Astrop asked why
 was there such a large increase from $35,000 to $50,000.  Mrs. Parson stated for the last couple of years there was an increase in the amount spent.  She stated that also the County would probably be dealing with the school contract that may entail professional services on the part of the auditors that would bump that amount up for the upcoming year.

-----



In Re:  Administration


Mrs. Parson stated that in the current fiscal year, the adopted budget was $686,707 and Staff was recommending $593,320 for the next fiscal year.  She stated that salaries had decreased and no part-time monies w
ere budgeted for the upcoming year contributing to the decrease.  She further stated that there was one new capital outlay item for a new vehicle.  

-----



In Re:  County Attorney


Mrs. Parson stated the current budgeted amount for the County Attorney was $81,650 and Staff recommended $91,075 for the next fiscal year.  She stated that the increase was due to a $10,000 increase in legal services.  She also stated that the increase was attributed to the work on the school contract.

-----



In Re:  Commissioner of Revenue


Mrs. Parson stated that she had included Mrs. Swenson’s request as part of the supplemental information and there was an increase in the amount of salaries being requested.  She stated that the current year budgeted amount was $197,420 and the request was for $230,443.  She also stated that Mrs. Swenson had requested a full-time position and funding for a part-time position if the Comp Board did not approve her request.  She further stated that normally with the part-time position, the Comp Board would pay 50% and the County would pay 50% but there was no guarantee
 that the Comp Board would fund that position again in the upcoming year so she was asking
 that the County fund it all if that should happen.  Mrs. Parson stated that this request would
 give her five full-time positions in her office.  She stated that for the current year, the adopted budget totaled $317
,593 and the request was for $366,023.  She further stated that the biggest part of the increase was attributed to salaries and fringes.


Supervisor Cain stated that he would like the Commissioner to come before the Board regarding her request.

-----



In Re:  Re-Assessment


Mrs. Parson stated that the re-assessment process was complete so there would be no funds budgeted for this department in the upcoming year.  

-----



In Re:  Treasurer


Mrs. Parson stated that the current amount budgeted for the Treasurer was $353,603 and the request was for $365,679.  She stated that Mr. Reggie Owens, Emergency Services Coordinator, had spoke with the Board regarding increasing the emergency services personnel property rebate to the emergency services workers.  She further stated that in the current fiscal year, the County paid out $16,000 but Staff had estimated that amount increasing to $24,000 for the upcoming year.


Supervisor Cain stated that he would like the Treasurer to come before the Board.

-----



In Re:  Finance


Mrs. Parson stated that Finance had $332
,231 budgeted in the current fiscal year and the request was for $342,482 for the upcoming year.  She stated the majority of the increase was in salaries and fringes.

-----



In Re:  Information Technology


Mrs. Parson stated the current budgeted amount was $151,044 and the request was for $197,148 for the upcoming year.  She stated a lot of that increase was built into the capital outlay line item and Travel and Training due to a new employee in the office to obtain certifications.

-----



In Re:  Electoral Board


Mrs. Parson stated the current budgeted amount was $121,765 and the request was for $147,744.  She stated that the increase was due to the “No Excuse for Early Voting” which would require the Registrar to hire additional people.  She stated that there was a capital outlay line item in the amount of $8,625 for one new voting machine that was required.

-----



In Re:  Circuit Court


Mrs. Parson stated the total amount budgeted in FY2020 was $99,121 and Judge Sharrett had requested $98,984 for the next fiscal year.

-----



In Re:  General District Court


Mrs. Parson stated that the current year budget amount was $35,250 and the request for the upcoming year was $46,932.  She stated that the increase was due to capital outlay in the amount of $17,482 to replace the carpet.

-----



In Re:  Magistrate


Mrs. Parson stated the current budgeted amount was $2,187 and the request was for $3,787 for FY2021.  She stated that Gregory Lush, Chief Magistrate, included capital outlay items; a new sofa in the office due to long hours and a purifier.

-----



In Re:  Clerk of Circuit Court


Mrs. Parson stated the current amount budgeted for the Clerk was $364,472 and the request was for $405,560.  She stated that the Clerk had requested a part-time position in the office be made full-time with the use of the Comp Board funds in the amount of $14,000.  She further stated that the Clerk was requesting that the Board make up the difference in the amount of $14,804 for that position to be converted.  She also stated that the Clerk had requested a 10% increase for all employees in the office.  Mrs. Parson stated that the other requests included the following capital outlay projects; $53,897 to digitize and scan the deed books; $9,690 for office furnishings; $3,579 for deed book shelving; $11,068 to buy out the current copier contract and replace it with a new one at an annual cost of $4,800 plus monthly fees and $1,570 for security enhancements.  


Supervisor Conwell asked if the employees had been getting increases since the Clerk was asking for a 10% increase.  Mrs. Parson stated that they received the Comp Board increases with no local supplements.  


Supervisor Conwell and Supervisor Cain asked that the Clerk come before the Board. 

-----



In Re:  Court Security


Mrs. Parson stated that the current amount was $188,336 and the requested amount was $227,656 for next fiscal year.  She stated that the Sheriff had requested a 5% salary increase over and above any increase given by the Comp Board.  She stated that he had also requested a new part-time employee to work both the courts and serve as a transportation deputy.


Supervisor Conwell asked that the Sheriff come before the Board in reference to his request.

-----



In Re:  Commonwealth’s Attorney


Mrs. Parson stated that the Commonwealth’s Attorney was requesting one new Attorney’s position.  She stated there were capital outlay items that had been requested that included $10,218 to replace the front and the rear awnings on the building and $6,333 for a firewall replacement. She then stated that the total for the current fiscal year was $753,725 and the request was for $820,231 for next fiscal year.


Supervisor Conwell stated that he did not know for sure, but
 he thought the Commonwealth’s Attorney came before the Board last summer because of the increase in the workload/caseloads.  He stated that at that time the Board provided the request immediately and the extra salary was suppose to have been put in this year’s budget.


Mrs. Parson stated that the new position was not granted at that time and
 she was told to wait until FY2021 to ask for the new position.


Supervisor Cain and Supervisor Brown asked why did the building need new awnings when it was just built a couple of years ago.


Mrs. Parson stated that it had been longer than a couple of years ago and the front of the building was wood and the make-up of the building had suffered some damage due to the exposure to the rain.  She stated that the awning put on the building at the time was a very short awning.


Supervisor Cain asked how many full-time employees currently worked in the building.  Mrs. Parson stated that it was several but she did not have the exact count but would check on the actual number.


Supervisor Cain and Supervisor Conwell requested that the Commonwealth Attorney come before the Board.

-----



In Re:  Highway Safety Enforcement


Mrs. Parson stated currently budgeted was $361,950 and the request was for $394,420.  She stated that the Sheriff was also requesting a 5% across the Board increase over and above the Comp Board plus one new vehicle in the amount of $46,825.

-----



In Re:  Sherriff


Mrs. Parson stated that the current adopted budget was $2,577,896 and the request was for $2,840,310.  She stated that there was also a 5% increase built into the budget. She further stated that recently, the General Assembly approved a one-time bonus of 2% on the Comp Board salaries for Sheriffs, deputies and support staff, but it would not be effective until December1, 2020.  Mrs. Parson stated that the Sheriff also requested capital outlay funds; $5,000 for computers; $10,900 for in-car cameras; $1,200 for body cameras and $8,000 for an IT workstation.  She stated that there were three new vehicles being requested that totaled $140,475.

-----


In Re:  School Resource Officer


Mrs. Parson stated that currently budgeted was $190,026 and the request for the upcoming fiscal year was $198,715.  She stated that this amount included the 5% increase the Sheriff had requested for the other positions.


Chairman Astrop asked if the Sheriff was looking at adding any more
 school resource officers.  Mrs. Parson stated no.  There was a discussion among the Board regarding a need for another school resource officer.

-----



In Re:  Fire and Rescue


Mrs. Parson stated that this department contained many different contributions, so she was going to review them one by one as follows:

· Contribution to the Retirement Plan for the GVRS in the amount of $2,000 for the current fiscal year and level funding was being requested in the upcoming year.

· Workman’s Comp for the GVRS in the amount of $3,500 for the current fiscal year but the County did not pay that until late Spring.  She stated that staff was told that the amount should go down slightly in FY2021.
· Line of Duty Act for the Sheriff’s Office and Animal Control was budgeted at $6,500 for the next fiscal year.

· Line of Duty Act for Rescue was in the amount of $4,000 for the next fiscal year.

· Virginia Forestry Department was in the amount of $11,403 for this current year and level funding being requested for next year.

· JVFD was budgeted in the amount of $20,000 and $30,000 was being requested for the upcoming year.  A short discussion was held in reference to fund raising and funding towards the building.

· Med-Flight Program was in the amount of $400 for the current year and the request was for $300 for the upcoming year.

· American Red Cross in the amount of $5,000 for this fiscal year and level funding for the next fiscal year.

· GCFD in the amount of $198,880 budgeted and the request for Fy2021 was $181,081.  Mrs. Parson stated that the number was derived from a calculation based on the total expenditures for the department and fire calls in Greensville County.  She stated that the City was billed for fire calls in the City, the County paid their portion, and each year there was a development of the expenditure side that was split based on the percentage of fire calls between the City and the County. 

-----



In Re:  Jail (Corrections and Detention)


Mrs. Parson stated that the only payments made were for the purchase of services.  She stated that as of yet, the jail had not submitted a request.  She also stated that they had not presented their budget to the Jail Authority.  She further stated that as a placeholder, she had left the same amount in FY2020 ($837,316) as budgeted in the current fiscal year. Mrs. Parson stated that the amount may have to be adjusted once the request was received.

-----



In Re:  Juvenile Probation


Mrs. Parson stated that there were three line items included in this department, which included Secure Detention budgeted at $50,000 currently, and $50,000 was requested for next fiscal year.  She also stated that Other Detention services totaled $8,660 and a like amount was being requested for the next fiscal year.  Mrs. Parson further stated that for Administrative Costs was budgeted at $9,082 for this fiscal year and for FY2020 a like amount was requested.

-----



In Re:  Building Inspections


Mrs. Parson stated for the current fiscal year, $172,873 was budgeted and the request for FY2020 was $180,962.  She stated that the increase was due to increased personnel costs.

-----



In Re:  Animal Control


Mrs. Parson stated that budgeted for the current fiscal year was $131,107 and the request for next year was $140,187.  She stated that there were increased personnel costs and an increase in the Coyote claims that was budgeted at $5,000 and the request was for $7,000 for FY2021.

-----



In Re:  Emergency Management


Mrs. Parson stated that in the current fiscal year, $58,594 was budgeted and the request was for $100,908 for FY2021.  She stated that the increase was due to the purchase of a new vehicle in the amount of $44,800.  She further stated that the transmission was going out on the vehicle.

-----



In Re:  Highways and Street Lighting


Mrs. Parson stated that $1,920 was budgeted for Boards and Commissions budgeted for this year and a like amount was requested for FY2021
.  She stated that for street lighting fees and charges there was $27,000 budgeted currently and $28,000 was requested for next fiscal year.  She also stated that for the Installation of Electrical Services $900 was being requested for the upcoming year.  Mrs. Parson stated that $2,000 was being requested for street signs to be replaced in the upcoming year.

-----



In Re:  Collections Sites


Mrs. Parson stated there was currently $424,325 budgeted for this year and the request was for $440,595 for next fiscal year.  

-----



In Re:  Refuse Collection


Mrs. Parson stated that $12,500 was budgeted for FY2020 and the request was for level funding.  She stated this was the service contract for DSS and the Schools so the money would be reimbursed to the County.

-----



In Re:  Refuse Disposal


Mrs. Parson stated that these were payments made to the landfill.  She stated that the payments were for trash that Greensville County residents produced and put in the dumpster so the County had to pay the landfill just like any other customers.  She stated that there was a $50,000 increase in the amount being requested for FY2021.  Mrs. Parson further stated that for FY2020 there was currently $150,000 budgeted and the request was for $200,000 for FY2021
.
-----



In Re:  Buildings and Grounds (Courthouse)


Mrs. Parson stated that for the current fiscal year
, $728,167 was budgeted and the request was for $833,361 for FY2021.  She stated there were a
 number of capital outlay items including $27,375 for a new vehicle.    She also stated that 75% of the funding was shown in
 the courthouse budget and the other 25% was shown in
 the budget for Greensville County Government Building.  Mrs. Parson further stated that the cost was split on several items that were used
 for servicing both locations.  She stated also included was $39,267 for preventative maintenance/work
 order system.  She then stated that 75% of that cost was $39,000 which included $6,122 for boiler room replacement doors at the courthouse and repairs for the lift used at locations of $12,761.  Mrs. Parson also stated
 that included was $8,376 for attachments for the tractor. She stated that anything included in the Courthouse Square budget was shared with the City.

-----



In Re:  Greensville County Government Building


Mrs. Parson stated that the total budget for the current fiscal year was $373,216 and the request was for $422,188 for FY2021.  She stated that this amount included a portion of the capital outlay items mentioned above.

-----



In Re:  Maintenance Building


Mrs. Parson stated that the current budgeted amount was $16,435 and the requested amount for next year was $13,535.  A portion of the operational expenses  were paid by Water and Sewer.  She stated that the Authority reimbursed the County at 50%.

-----



In Re:  Health Department


Mrs. Parson stated that the current budget was $97,410 and the requested amount for next year was level funding.

-----



In Re:  Mental Health Services (District 19 Community Services Board)


Mrs. Parson stated that the current year contribution was $56,765 and the request received for next fiscal year was $60,263.

-----



In Re:  Social Services


Mrs. Parson stated the current budgeted amount was $340,000 and as of yet, there had been no budget request received.  She stated that after this week
, hopefully, the County would receive their request.  At this time level funding had been included until the request was received.

-----



In Re:  Area Agency on Aging


Mrs. Parson stated that $5,000 was budgeted in the current year and a like
 amount was requested for FY2021.

-----



In Re:  Comprehensive Services


Mrs. Parson stated that $191,820 was budgeted currently and the request was for level funding.

-----



In Re:  Local Contributions


Mrs. Parson stated this department had various contributions to different organizations as follows:

· SVCC Personnel – Mrs. Parson stated that Dr. Johnson previously spoke with the Board in regards to funding the salary for the one full-time position remaining at the SVCC in the amount of $36,134.  She stated that $4,474 was the annual contribution Greensville County made to the college based on enrollment figures.

· Head Start current budgeted at $20,000 and the request for next fiscal year was $33,000.

· Workforce Development Center was currently budgeted at $80,272 and the request was for $97,665 for FY2021.  She stated that the increase was due solely to request that the County waive the lease amount for SVEC on the building.  She further stated that Dr. Johnson requested that the amount be waived which meant somebody had to pay it so SVEC had included that amount in their total operating budget and the cost was being shared by the three localities who actually contributed which included the
 City of Emporia, Greensville County and Sussex.  Mrs. Parson stated that all three line items increased and she did not know what the other localities would do.  She further stated that the request had been sent to them and had not heard anything from Sussex or the City of Emporia.

· Eagles Scholarship with $10,000 budgeted in the current year and a like amount was being requested for FY2021
.

· Southside Ram of Virginia with a budgeted amount of $2,000 and a like amount being requested for FY2021.

· Virginia Legal Aid with no funds budgeted in the current year and the requested amount for next fiscal year was $5,081.

· Transportation System with a local share of $12,183 in the current year with a decrease for next fiscal year in the amount of $10,594.

· Greensville County Water and Sewer Hydrant Fee with a contributed budgeted amount each year of $600,000 that was being requested again.

· Contribution to the Authority for the Skippers Wastewater Treatment Plant in the amount of $150,000 budgeted currently and the amount requested for FY2021 was $146,912.

· Truck Driving School with an amount budgeted in the current year of $4,800 with a like amount requested for next year.

· Greensville County Training School with $15,000 budgeted currently and a request of $20,000 for the upcoming year.

-----



In Re:  Recreation


Mrs. Parson stated that several recreational groups were included in this budget as follows:

· EGRA $51,000 budgeted in the current year and a like amount was being requested in FY2021.

· Jarratt Recreation Association $4,500 budgeted in the current year and $11,500 was being requested in the upcoming year. Mr. Cifers, Assistant County Administrator, stated that the increase was to help with some additional costs and assistance with the restroom facilities.

· CYC was currently budgeted at $13,698 and in the upcoming year requested of $10,639.

· Washington Park Building Improvements included $5,000 routinely in the budget to maintain the building.

· YMCA currently budgeted was $30,000 and level funding requested in the upcoming year.

-----



In Re:  Golden Leaf Commons


Mrs. Parson stated that currently budgeted was $98,405 and the requested amount was for $117,848 for FY2021.  She stated that the budgeted increased amount was due to part-time salaries and capital outlay being requested in the amount of $2,650 for various items.

-----



In Re:  Meherrin River Arts Council


Mrs. Parson stated that the request would be for $10,000 as in previous years and $4,500 was a grant received routinely over the last 15-20 years from the Virginia Cultural Enrichment program.

-----



In Re:  Library Administration


Mrs. Parson stated currently budgeted was $145,069 and the request for FY2021 was $142,610.

-----



In Re:  Planning Department


Mrs. Parson stated currently the budget totaled $192,010 and the requested amount was $207,713 for FY2021.  She stated there was a $3,500 increase for advertising attributed to the applications for solar projects and having multiple landowners that had to be notified.  She stated there was an increase in travel and training from $2,500 to $4,000 and an increase in office supplies from $800 to $2,000 for the upcoming year.

-----



In Re:  Housing


Mrs. Parson stated there was a total current budget of $61,227 and the request was for $67,609 for FY2021.  She stated included in this budget was a request for $10,000 for a Regional Housing Program.

-----



In Re:  Economic Development


Mrs. Parson stated that the current budgeted amount for this year was $616,778 and the requested amount for next year was $574,776.  She stated there were a number of contribution type line items within this budget. She also stated that the requests included the Airport in the amount of $60,000; the Chamber of Commerce for $1,600; the Go-Virginia contribution at $5,000; the Virginia Cross Roads at $2,500; Roanoke River Rails to Trails at $2,000; the VA Growth Alliance at $12,000; the Virginia Peanut Festival had requested $4,000 and RIFA had requested $65,000.

-----


In Re:  Geographic Information System


Mrs. Parson stated that the current budget amount was $68,541 and the requested amount for the upcoming year was $74,536.  She stated there was one capital outlay request in the amount of $3,842 for a drone.

-----



In Re:  Environmental Management


Mrs. Parson stated that Chowan
 Basin, the rain gauge program, currently budgeted at $8,767 and the requested amount for FY2021 was level funding.  She stated that the Soil and Water Conservation Board requested a level amount for FY2021 in the amount of $7
,415.
-----



In Re:  VPI Extension Office


Mrs. Parson stated that the current amount for FY2020 was $54,531 and the request for the upcoming year was $83,348.  She stated that the biggest part of that increase was going to be the outlay for the parking lot repairs that were estimated to cost $22,350.  She stated that this budget was also split with the City of Emporia.

-----



In Re:  Transfers


Mrs. Parson stated there was the contingency that was budgeted each year to handle unexpected and unplanned expenses.  She stated that $100,000 was currently budgeted and the requested amount for next year was $100,000.

-----



In Re:  Transfer to the School Fund


Mrs. Parson stated that the amount was an estimate.  She stated that it was the same as the current amount as a placeholder because Staff did not know what the contribution was going to be until the school budget was presented to the Board for consideration.

-----



In Re:  Transfer to Local Capital Projects


Mrs. Parson stated that there was an amount of $452,442 being requested out of the general fund to meet the needs of the Capital Improvements Program. 

-----



In Re:  Debt Service


Mrs. Parson stated that there were two fire vehicles currently being financed totaled $52,199.

-----



In Re:  Debt Service for Various Projects


Mrs. Parson stated that total debt service was $1,444,360 for FY2021.  She stated that this gave total expenditures of $20,665,332.  She then asked if there were any questions.  There were none.

-----



In Re:  Recess


Supervisor Conwell requested a five-minute
 recess.

-----



In Re:  Reconvene in Budget Session 


Budget Session was reconvened to review Fund #008 Expenditures.

-----



In Re:  Fund #008 - Transportation


Mrs. Parson stated that Transportation was mostly funded through a grant from the Department of Rail and Public Transportation (DRPT).  She stated the budget was based on a prior year’s budget and had been submitted to DRPT.  She also stated DRPT did not approve the budget until May but the County had to go
 forward with the assumption that it would be approved for the entire amount. She further stated that the current year was $158,548 and the request for the upcoming year was $155,074.  Mrs. Parson further stated that Staff was granted a lot of leniency in being able to move money back and forth among those categories so there was some cushion in some places in case money had to be moved around.  She stated that within the Transportation budget this year, there was no capital request until Staff made a decision on whether the system would be expanded
; there was no need for another vehicle.

-----



In Re:  Fund #010 – Greensville County Fire Department (GCFD)


Mrs. Parson stated that in the current year, a budget of $310,072 was adopted and the requested amount for the upcoming year was $342,479.  She stated the biggest part of the increase was for rescue equipment in the amount of $42,030.  She also stated that amount was a grant that Staff was almost 99% sure would be awarded by the Greensville Memorial Foundation to cover that expenditure.  Mrs. Parson stated that there were no capital outlay items but there was a request for a truck included in the Capital Improvements Program.  She stated that it would take anywhere from 18 months to 24 months to build the truck and deliver it. 

----------


In Re:  Closed Session


Mrs. Brenda Parson
, County Administrator, stated that Staff recommended the Board go into Closed Session, Section 2.2-3711 (a) 1) Personnel, 3) Acquisition/Disposition of Real Property, 5) Business and/or Industry and 7) Legal Matters.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to go into Closed Session, as recommended by Staff.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.

----------



In Re:  Regular Session

Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors return to Regular Session.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to go into Regular Session.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

----------



In Re:
Certification of Closed Meeting – Resolution #20-106

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to adopt the following Resolution.  A roll call vote was taken, as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

RESOLUTION #20-106
CERTIFICATION OF CLOSED MEETING


WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of Supervisors has convened a closed meeting on this date pursuant to an affirmative recorded vote and in accordance with the provision of the Virginia Freedom of Information Act; and


WHEREAS, Section 2.2-3712 of the Code of Virginia requires a certification by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors that such closed meeting was conducted in conformity with Virginia law:


NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Greensville County Board of Supervisors hereby certifies that, to the best of each member’s knowledge, (i) only public business matters lawfully exempted from open meeting requirements by Virginia law were discussed in the closed meeting to which this certification resolution applies, and (ii) only such public business matters as were identified in the motion convening the closed meeting were heard, discussed or considered by the Greensville County Board of Supervisors.
----------

 

            In Re:   Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation


Chairman Astrop led the Pledge of Allegiance and Supervisor Brown gave the Invocation.

----------



In Re:  Coronavirus


Mr. Reggie Owens, Emergency Coordinator, addressed the Board of Supervisors stating Staff was taking numerous steps to help protect the citizens and Staff at the Government Center.  He stated that there was a meeting
 held today with all department heads and a
 teleconference with the Crater District Virginia Department of Health.  He further stated that Ms. Debra Whitaker, Crater District Emergency Planner, gave a thorough briefing to Staff regarding the status of COVID-19.  He also stated that after that meeting, steps were taken by Staff and then presented to the Board regarding preventive measures.  Mr. Owens stated that limited access to the building had been put in place and business transaction
s would continue in one area with all visitors reporting to the receptionist desk for screening.  He also stated that at this time, there had not been a case of COVID-19 in this area and hopefully, it would remain that way.  He further stated that custodians had increased sanitizing the building and surfaces along with each employee sanitizing their work area.  He then requested authorization in declaring a local emergency in order to be reimbursed for the additional resources such as, manpower
 and the purchase of additional materials
 so that they could be tracked for reimbursement.
----------



In Re:  Approval of Agenda


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board of Supervisors approve the Agenda with no added items.

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the agenda as submitted.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.
----------



In Re:  Consent Agenda


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended approval of the Consent Agenda consisting of the following:  

-----



Minutes of March 2, 2020.
-----


Budgetary Matters consisting of the following:  Fund #017 
– Journal Voucher #4, in the amount of, $18,536 and Fund #018 – Budget Amendment Resolution #20-107, in the amount of, $1,621, both of which are incorporated herein by reference.

-----


Warrants:


Approval of Accounts Payable for March 16, 2020, in the amount of, $345,560.10.
Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the Consent Agenda.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.
----------



In Re:  Public Hearing

Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board go into Public Hearing to solicit public comments regarding SP-2-20 – Candice and Edward Pitts.


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to go into Public Hearing.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.
-----



In Re:  SP-2-20 – Candice and Edward Pitts

Mr. Lin Pope, Director of Planning, addressed the Board stating the applicant requested to establish a single-family
 residence with a bed and breakfast facility in a private home located approximately one mile from the origin of Spring Church
 Road at the North
 Carolina state line in Election District Two.  He stated that the Planning Commission and Staff recommended approval with conditions.

Chairman Astrop asked if anyone was present to speak regarding SP-2-20.  There was no one.

----------



In Re:  Return to Regular Session


Mrs. Parson stated that Staff recommended the Board return to Regular Session.  


Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown
, to return to Regular Session.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.
-----



In Re:  SP-2-20 – Candice and Edward Pitts

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve SP-2-20 with the following conditions.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop
.
1.           A Special Use Permit is granted to Candace and Edward Pitts for establishment of a bed and breakfast facility with full dining service on property identified as Parcel 45A on Greensville County Tax Map 55.
2.           At all times be in compliance with all local, state, and federal rules, regulations, ordinances, and laws with specific reference to those imposed by the Virginia Department of Health and the Virginia Department of Transportation.  Provide the County Planning Department with copies of permits issued by various agencies.

a.   An inspection shall be performed by the Greensville County Planning Department to ensure that all applicable requirements for a Bed and Breakfast Facility are met. 

b.   An inspection of the commercial kitchen must be made by the Greensville County Health Department to ensure that all applicable requirements for the kitchen are met.

3.           No other business uses are allowed to operate on the premises.

4.        
One freestanding business identification sign, not to exceed twenty-five (25) square feet in area or ten (10) feet in height measured at grade, shall be permitted.  Other onsite directional signage may be erected at the discretion of the owner.

5.       
Traffic related to the delivery of any product or service shall not occur prior to 7:00 a.m. and no later than 9:00 p.m. on any given day.

6.           Maintain entrances to VDOT specifications.

7.        
 If the applicant fails to establish the Bed and Breakfast use within two years of the   issuance of the Special use Permit, or if operation of the use ceases for a two year period, the Special Use Permit shall become null and void. 

8.           Failure to abide by the above conditions may result in the immediate revocation of the Special Use Permit.




               

----------



In Re:  Greensville County Public School’s Energy Study


Dr. Kim Evans, School Superintendent, addressed the Board of Supervisors stating that last month she came before the Board to discuss the energy performance contract; a project they wanted to implement in Greensville County Public Schools.  She stated that it included re-routing funds from the utilities to the debt service that involved the high school and others, but mainly the high school, where windows and some of the steam boilers would be replaced to have better control of the heat and air at the high school.  She then stated that Honeywell had presented to the Board and the Board gave permission that they seek bids for financing of the project, which had been completed.  Dr. Evans then asked the Honeywell representatives to come forward to present the information.


Ms. Joyce Coleburn, Senior Account Manager with Honeywell, addressed the Board and presented a handout of pictures depicting the replacement of windows at the high school.  She stated that there were two scenarios; a self-funded project and the other was funding that included an annual debt service payment of $24,000 for 20 years to replace the HVAC.  She stated that they had spent the last two months going through the school’s facilities and found utility savings that would fund the window project.  She then introduced Peter Monstello, Account Technical Manager, who would be discussing the cash flow.


Mr. Monstello stated that the goal of the project was to replace the windows and upgrade some of the HVAC systems.  He provided information in regards to the year the windows were installed as well as the HVAC system and the present conditions of both. He stated that the goal was to replace both the windows and the HVAC systems.  He also stated that the other energy conservation measures were discussed including: changing out the lighting systems, performing building envelope renovations, building automation and control upgrades.  These conservation measures would generate a savings stream to help fund the two projects.  Mr. Monstello stated that after the last meeting, they contacted financial institutions including local banks and finance companies their company used in the past for financing.  He stated that they received numerous offers with the best one having an interest rate of 2.68%.  


Ms. Coleburn stated that they contacted the bank regarding the interest rate of 2.68% after the bank made their latest adjustments and because it was for a public entity, the bank stated it would not change the rate for government to a lower interest rate, but was bound to keep that rate until the end of the month.  She stated that the 0% interest rate was for emergencies and private entities. She also stated that the institution was apprehensive but they had to contractually keep the rate.  She stated that they did not believe that within the next month, they would get a lower rate.


Mr. Monstello stated the 2.68% was good through March, after which, the financial institution had the right to adjust the rate.  He stated there were two options to fund the project. He stated one included the windows and the HVAC and the second included just the windows project.  He stated that the savings did not fund 100% of the project for the windows and the HVAC systems, so there would be additional capital to fund the expense.  Mr. Monstello stated that the  project totaled $3.6 million.  Mr. Monstello stated that the other option was that the Board could finance the entire project which was $3.6 million, and each year, over the term of the contract, it would require the Board to spend an additional $24,000 of capital funds every year throughout the duration of the project.


Mr. Monstello stated that with the self-funded project, which included no HVAC upgrades, would result in the existing equipment being re-installed.  He stated that this project was self-funding and wouldn’t require any additional capital.  It would be funded 100% out of the utility reduction as part of the project. He further stated there would be no upgrades to the heating and air conditioning system at all.  He then asked if there were any questions.


Supervisor Brown asked how were the windows rated and what type were they.  Mr. Monstello stated that he did not know at this time but could let him know later this afternoon or first thing in the morning.


Supervisor Cain asked if the windows would have argon gas installed.  Mr. Monstello stated yes they would.  He stated that he would send the information regarding the specifications of the windows later.


Ms. Coleburn stated that she was requesting action on one of the options so that work could begin this summer. Further discussion was held as to which option, warranty and life span of the windows and HVAC system.


Mrs. Parson stated that the Board needed to know that if it chose to go with the option that included the HVAC with no down payment then it would have that additional debt service of $24,000 each year that would come out of the operating expenditures.


Supervisor Cain moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to accept the option that included the windows and the HVAC along with the financing for the project.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye; and Chairman Astrop, aye.

No decision was made on the financing option
. 

----------



In Re:  Road Matters

Mr. Jerry Kee, Assistant Residency Administrator, addressed the Board and reported on the following:


Littering – Mr. Kee stated that the contractor started today picking up trash so hopefully within the next couple of days some of the roads would be taken care of.


James River Junction – Mr. Kee stated he had a draft copy of the speed study and it did
 not recommend reducing the speed.


Reigel Road – Mr. Kee stated that driveway pipe was
 replaced and another driveway was repaired with the asphalt strip.


Route 139 – Mr. Kee stated that the contractor started back working on the other road and they anticipated him being in Jarratt in about three weeks.


Crossing at Brickyard
 – Mr. Kee stated that he was waiting for a review from the railroad representatives on the crossing before it could
 be repaired.


Ruritan Drive – Mr. Kee stated that he met with Ms. Jones and the work was scheduled.


Mr. Kee then asked if there were any questions or concerns.


Supervisor Conwell stated that the lines needed repainting on the Purdy Road. He also stated that there was a huge hole on Allen Road just before the waste collection site.  


Chairman Astrop stated there was a great concern for Low Ground
 Road regarding standing water.  Mr. Kee stated that they had looked
 at the area last week and would be performing some ditch work.  She also asked about the concerns stated by Mr. Scott at the last meeting regarding the bridge
 on Moores Ferry Road.  Mr. Kee stated that his traffic-engineering representatives reviewed the bridge and found that the guardrails installed were correct.  He stated that some warning signs were hadn’t been
 installed and
 edge line on the pavement needed to installed.


Supervisor Brown stated that Fish Road need repaving since a
 lot of the road had been washed away.  He also stated that Beef Road had a creek that overflowed.  He further stated that Spring Church Road had curves that gravel washed onto when
 it rained that caused accidents. Supervisor Brown then asked to meet with Mr. Kee regarding his concerns.


Chairman Astrop stated that she felt a majority of the road issues were due to ditch
es needing to be cleaned.
----------


In Re:  Citizens Comments


Mrs. Parson addressed the public stating that anyone wishing to address the Board of

Supervisors to please come forward and state their name for the record.  

Mr
. Welton Tyler
, 639 Freeman Crossroads, Freeman, VA, addressed the Board stating that he was speaking on behalf of his son, Welton Tyler, II, regarding the use of the Golden Leaf Commons.  He stated that an application had been submitted for use of the facility for an event to be held on May 29, 2020. He then gave background information regarding his son’s gift with music.  Mr. Tyler stated that Welton, II wanted to perform a jazz showcase for the community.  He then requested favorable consideration by the Board to approve the request.  He then stated that his son was not there to make money but to bring diversity and culture
 music arts
 for the
 community.

Mr. Welton Tyler
, II addressed
 the Board stating that he had been working with music for a while and just wanted to bring something back to the community.  He then gave his educational background.  Mr. Tyler then requested use of the Golden Leaf Commons facility.

-----



Mr. Cornell Hines, 1537 Low Ground
 Road, addressed the Board stating that in respect to other governmental agencies that they had consented to not perform any utility cut-offs for anyone who may fall behind due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  He then asked the Board
  if they had considered the same.


Chairman Astrop stated it had not yet been decided in Greensville County due to no active cases in this area.  She stated that it would be something the Board needed to consider and decide upon
 in the coming weeks.
-----



Mr. Benny Ligon, 3175 Pine Log Road, addressed the Board stating that he wanted to speak about the Fountain
 Creek Solar 2232 Application.  He stated that the
 motion the Planning Commission adopted last week was incorrect.  He also stated that with item number four
, it stated that the project was further than one mile from the village, town or city boundaries and that was not true. He also stated that to his understanding, the County had not set boundaries on the villages such as Brink, Purdy and Barley.  He further stated that would be inappropriate for the Planning Commission to include that in the motion.  Mr. Ligon stated this was just another guideline that the Planning Commission did not meet.
-----



In Re:  Rental of the Golden Leaf Commons


Chairman Astrop stated that she would like action taken regarding the Tyler’s request.


Supervisor Cain moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the request by Mr. Welton Tyler regarding the rental of the Golden Leaf Commons.


Supervisor Conwell stated that he thought the request included selling of tickets.


Mr. Gary Cifers, Assistant County Administrator, stated that currently in the policy it indicated that the selling of tickets had to be approved by the Board of Supervisors.


Supervisor Cain moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve Mr. Tyler’s request for the rental of the Golden Leaf Commons to include selling of tickets.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye. 

----------


In Re:
Resolution #20-108 – Meeting Time Revision
Mrs. Parson stated that the following resolution was in regards to the change in time of the Board of Supervisors’ Meeting.  She read the resolution into record as follows:

RESOLUTION #20-108

MEETING TIME

REVISION


WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of Supervisors at its first meeting of the year 2020 set its regular session meeting time beginning at 7:00 P.M.; and

WHEREAS, the Greensville County Board of Supervisors has requested that the regular session meeting time revert to its original time of 6:00 P.M.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Greensville County Board of Supervisors authorizes staff to change the beginning time of the Greensville County Board of Supervisors regular session to 6:00 P.M. effective April 6, 2020.
Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Cain, to approve Resolution #20-108.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisors Brown, ay
e; Supervisor Cain, ay
e; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
-----------



In Re:  Golden Leaf Commons

Mr. Gary Cifers addressed the Board of Supervisors and reviewed the revised Golden Leaf Commons policy.  He then requested approval of the revised policy.


Supervisor Cain suggested action be deferred to allow the Board of Supervisors more time to review the policy.


Supervisor Brown moved, seconded by Supervisor Cain, to defer action regarding the revised use policy.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.
----------



In Re:  Jarratt Volunteer Fire Department


Mr. Reggie Owens addressed the Board stating the Jarratt Fire Department covered the northern end of Greensville County and currently the building was in need of replacement windows.  He stated that the building was aged and due to years of deterioration, Staff was requesting special funding for the installation of nineteen windows in the Jarratt Fire Department, in the amount of, $6,848.


Chairman Astrop asked if the Town of Jarratt would be contributing to the funding of the project or would it be funded 100% by the County.  Mr. Owens stated that the County would be funding the project 100%.


Supervisor Conwell moved to provide the funding for the project.  There was no second.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, nay; Supervisor Cain, abstain; Supervisor Conwell, aye; and Chairman Astrop, nay.


Supervisor Conwell stated that the fire department was in his district and if his house caught on fire, he would like their services.  


Chairman Astrop stated she did not mind helping out with the project but would like to know if the Town of Jarratt would help fund the project.


Supervisor Conwell stated the Town of Jarratt would not help but maybe Sussex County could help even though they had not done so in the past.  Further discussion was held.  Mr. Owen
s volunteered to take the Board on a tour of the facility.

----------


In Re:  Recommended Policy for the Approval of Change Orders


Mrs. Parson stated approval of the proposed policy regarding change orders would
 set forth a policy needed because occasionally there was an urgent need for a project change order to be executed without delay and before the Board meets.  She also stated that the policy would set parameters by which the County Administrator could sign a change order in an amount not to exceed $15,000 when it had to be signed prior to the next Board of Supervisors scheduled meeting.  She further stated that the approval by the County Administrator would be restricted by the availability of funds within the project budget.  Mrs. Parson then reviewed the steps the County Administrator would take if the execution of a change order was needed in an amount in excess of $15,000 and must be signed prior to the next Board of Supervisors meeting
.

Supervisor Conwell moved to approve the change order policy.  There was no second.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, nay; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

Supervisor Cain stated that he had taken the opportunity to speak with an attorney regarding not requiring a second to the motion.  He stated that from that conversation, he gathered there must be a motion and a second to the motion.


Mr. Russell Slayton, County Attorney, stated there was a special ruling by the Attorney General on Boards of Supervisors.  He stated that the reason was because the Board represented ¼ of the County and if there was a matter that the Board wanted to vote on, the Board had a right to bring it forth.  He then stated that the Attorney General stated that with the Board of Supervisors, a second was not required.
----------



In Re:  Planning Commission’s Review of Fountain Creek Solar 2232 Application


Mr. Pope stated that at the regularly scheduled meeting on March 10, 2020, Greensville County Planning Commission met to take action on the Fountain Creek Solar’s 2232 application to determine if the proposed 80 MW Solar Energy Facility was substantially in accord with the County’s Comprehensive Plan
.  He stated that on an 8-1 vote, the Planning Commission determined that the solar project was substantially in accord with the County’s Comprehensive Plan or parts thereof.  He further stated that 15.2-2232 Code of Virginia did not require Board action.  He then asked if there were any questions or concerns.  There were none.

----------



In Re:  Landfill Position


Mr. Lin Parker, Landfill Supervisor, stated there was a request from the Landfill to convert a part-time position to a full-time position. He stated that currently the Landfill had been operating with two part-time scale operators.  He also stated that unfortunately one of the
 scale operators had just recently passed away and Staff was looking to combine the two part-time positions into one full-time position to become effective April 1
, 2020.  Mr. Parker stated that with this change
, the change would
 increase costs for
 the year by $3,198.  He then stated for the next year, it would be an increase of $12,428 per year.  

Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to approve the Landfill Supervisor’s request.  A roll call vote was taken as follows:  Supervisor Brown, aye; Supervisor Cain, aye; Supervisor Conwell, aye and Chairman Astrop, aye.

----------


In Re:  Boards and Commissions – The Improvement Association, an At-Large appointment for a term of four years.


Mrs. Parson stated that correspondence was received from the Improvement Association requesting that a Board of Supervisors member serve on the Board of Directors
 for the Improvement Association.

Supervisor Cain moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to appoint Supervisor Conwell to fill the unexpired term of Jacqueline Jordan beginning March 16, 2020 until November 30, 2022.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell and Chairman Astrop.

----------


Adjournment


With there being no further business to discuss, Supervisor Conwell moved, seconded by Supervisor Brown, to adjourn the meeting until Wednesday, March 18, 2020 for the Joint School Budget Meeting at the Greensville County High School.  Voting aye:  Supervisors Brown, Cain, Conwell, and Chairman Astrop.

                                                                       _______________________________________

                                                                        Belinda D. Astrop, Chairman






_______________________________________







Brenda N. Parson, Clerk
�asked


�were


�no


�is


�this request


�$


�$


�remove extra spacing


�time


�two words





�Why is B&C thorwn in with strett lighting?


�which amount for FY2021 $150,000 or $200,000?


�,


�were


�was shown


�was shown


�that were


�a


�also


�,


�two words


�which includes


�I would keep wording consistent thoughout (see next request).


�Chowan


�$


�add hyphen





�had to


�;





�Brenda


�a


�and


�s


�workforce


�the purchase of additional


�Needs to be changed to Fund #075


�Do we need to add in the approval of the resolution for the Personnel Matters Resulting from Closed Session?


�add -


�Capital C


�the


�Supervisor


�Repeated below


�Reviewed at an earlier date


�if "they" state person's name. If no person state "it" or "the report"


�had been


�Brick Yard


�it


�Low Ground


�had


�on Moores Ferry Road


�to be


�hadn't been


�since


�washed into


�to ditches 


�.


�,


�,


�and


�for


�,


�same address as father's?


�Low Ground


�if they


�in the coming weeks


�the


�that


�number


�aye


�aye


�s


�of the proposed policy regarding Change Orders


�small m


�Plan


�of


�add space


�this


�change


�costs


�Directors





13

